




engaged in misconduct or negligent, improper or unlawful
conduct or has acted maliciously or in bad faith; (vii) advance the
fair treatment of individuals and other entities in accordance with
the law in their dealings with the government; (viii) reveal the
reason for a government decision and any background or
contextual information that informed the decision (xiii) contribute
to the administration of justice generally, including procedural
fairness; (xiv) contribute to the administration of justice for a
person;

I do not want to access
the following
documents in relation
to my request::

Thank you.
Freedom of Information Coordinator















From: )
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re:  [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Dear 
Thanks for this.
We might discuss the general issue of scope and boundaries of the various roles, and
consider doing a brief paper on it to assist the understanding of the interactions; and to
highlight any areas which may need to be clarified going forward.
We shd discuss when we are together.
I have copied in as, subject to your and  views, it is something I might
mention in passing at the Joint Council discussion next week.
Kind regards

Sent from my iPad

On 29 Mar 2018, at 8:33 am,  wrote:

Thanks 
 
As discussed and in line with the additional email I just sent to  and ,
Health will be responsible for coordinating the assessment of 
original PID.  As the complaint to the Chief Minister is about the same subject
matter  appointment), the information gleaned in the PID review
will also assist the Commissioner in responding on behalf of the Chief Minister in
due course.
 

 office is not involved in any of the related preliminary
assessments following the various complaints by various doctors.
 
I hope this clarifies the situation, probably complicated by the change of DG and
communication misunderstandings as a result.
 
Regards
 
 

 
 

From:  



Sent: Thursday, 29 March 2018 8:57 AM
To: 
Subject:  [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
 
Hi 
 
As discussed, can you please confirm that the 2 attached documents are the
responsibility for ACT Health to review not ?
 
Thanks and happy to discuss.
 

 



From:
To:  
Cc:
Subject: Re: confusion over PID [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Thursday, 29 March 2018 7:01:44 PM

Dear All

Just to clarify 
The in person meeting 14/2/18 with  and  both providing documents, and statements as a PID was not
soley that  PID was not investigated.

 PID of early November was resent in Dec including myself in the email.
I replied and agreed with my own comments in email Dec 11, and am part of that PID.

 and I discussed other issues of patient safety and administration not just the orginial PID.
This list included
MRI equipment lover 10 years old, in breech of accepted capital sensitivity, and likely ineligible for Medicare.
No equipment replacement plan to address.
Service contracts, mostly expired in May, not in place as required with scheduled preventative maintenance, may breech
Medicare
Appointment process of 
Paediatric imaging rostering as inexperienced radiologists without fellowship or interst rostered, when experienced 
radiologists including with fellowship available, adversely affecting patients documented and communicated
Exclusion of HOD from information and decisions as regards changes affecting patient safety, ignoring advice to
improve patient safety
Roster management leading to unreported studies, delays in reporting,RANZCR training program non
compliance
Risks to RANZCR training accreditation, and patient safety with unsupervised registrar days as an adverse patient safety

Kind regards

On Thu, Mar 29, 2018 at 11:51 AM,  wrote:
Dear 

Thank you for the email.

I have many other separate emails to management ( )
regarding concerns about patient safety and administration practices some resulting in adverse
patient outcomes.
By their nature with these emails and followup verbal discussions, meeting notes occurring
throughout 2018 and 2018 communicated to management, these would be additional public interest
disclosures, referencing the  public interest disclosure fact sheet 2017.?
Is this correct? 
I will provide the documents next week.

Kind regards

On Thu, Mar 29, 2018 at 9:25 AM,  wrote:



 

I have been speaking with  this morning following your multiple emails.

 

The original PID submitted to  by  is now being dealt with by 
(through Health HR), who will be appointing an independent legal practitioner

to look into the matter.

Your joint complaint to me on 14 /02/18 was that  PID had not been
actioned.  It is not a  separate or new PID as the concerns are one in the same, ie the
appointment of  and all that flows from that appointment.

 

Following that 14/02/18 meeting,  engaged in direct communication with
Health Directorate, which has now resulted in the original ( ) PID being
investigated.  This investigation will also provide advice to the Commissioner who will be
responding on behalf of the Chief Minister in due course.

 

The separate preliminary assessments on various allegations between various doctors are
not the domain of .  Again that is being dealt with by independently Health
HR. (  is not conducting those PAs.)

 

Recruiting additional witnesses does not create additional PIDs when the subject matter is
the same. (The appointed investigator will seek information from appropriate witnesses
during their process). I refer you to Section 20 (f) & (g) of the PID Act.

 

Once again, allow the process to run its course.

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 28 March 2018 5:24 PM
To: 
Subject: confusion over PID

 

Dear  

 

I spoke to  today. 

 

She said that ACT Health is only investigating  original PID from the
November 3rd to 

 

I wanted to ask who was investigating the public interest disclosure, handed to you on
the 14th February and attached to this email, and also the email from  to
you on that day 

 

I would also include 

- the conversations that  and I had with you on the day

- selected printed emails handed to you

- the email reply of  from 11th December, to the resent PID from 
 December

 



Could you tell me who is investigating these PIDs?

 

Also of concern to me, is that the ACT health PAs cannot audit email correspondence,
according to . 

I believe that the original PID was actively ignored, in addition to the appropriate
repeated clinical advice in emails and meetings from the Radiologists regarding
implementing standard diagnostic Breast protocols to improve patient safety.  

 

 

best wishes 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear  

 

1) I attach my Public interest disclosure, submitted to  by email on November 3rd

 

I followed up this email with further emails to  and his PA  and  on the 15th November.
I also phoned up  on the 15th and documented our conversation 

 

 also told  of the emailed public disclosure on the 24th of November and also emailed him on that
day 

 

I believe  also emailed  and  on the 13 December

 

 finally responded on the 22nd December, claiming that it had gone into his spam box. 

 

 

I would like to disclose that maladministration continues with consequent risk to patients:

 



2) Mammography examinations are still performed without radiologist supervision. These are now obtained on Friday, and on
one occasion Saturday 

 

 

see RANZCR guidelines  below 

 

“13.4.3 Review of Appropriateness of Request 

The radiologist shall be readily contactable to discuss and, if necessary, alter the conduct of
the imaging examination. 

Indicators 

1. Practice records show that the radiologist rostered for its mammography services is available to discuss
the request and when necessary alter the conduct of the mammography examination. 

13.4.4 Mammography Examinations 

The radiologist shall be responsible for ensuring the implementation and adherence of
appropriate written protocols to be followed by members of the imaging team. 

The radiologist shall be available to personally attend the patient in order to alter the conduct
of the examination. 

Indicators 

1.

Practice records show that the radiologist rostered for mammography services is available to
personally attend the patient and/or direct the radiographer in relation to positioning that is
consistent with the Mammography Quality Control Manual[48] protocols. 

2.

Its professional supervision arrangements for mammography provide for the rostered radiologist
being able to request repeat or additional projections (eg. magnification views) when these are
required to achieve a diagnostic quality examination. “

 

 

 

3.

These guidelines are also applicable to the claiming of Medicare Benefits, but I believe that billing still 

continues, representing medicare fraud, 

 

“according to the medicare benefits schedule- 1)Professional supervision

Mammography services (items 59300 to 59318) are not eligible for a Medicare



rebate unless the diagnostic imaging procedure is performed under the

professional supervision of a:

(a) specialist in the specialty of diagnostic radiology who is available to

monitor and influence the conduct and diagnostic quality of the examination, and,

if necessary, to personally attend on the patient; or

(b) if paragraph (a) cannot be complied with:

(i) in an emergency; or

(ii) because of medical necessity in a remote location.

Note: Practitioners do not have to apply for a remote area exemption in these

circumstances.”

 

 

 

This issue would be easily solved by either rostering a radiologist on, to supervise the Mammograms or better still,
acquiring both the Mammograms and ultrasounds on the same day. This second option could be achieved by
rostering 2 radiographers ( one for Mammograms and one for ultrasound) on the same day. This would be const
neutral , more efficient and also more convenient for patients. This is standard practice throughout Australia 

 

 claims that this is impossible, yet there are  3 Mammography radiographers, one who also does
Breast ultrasound. There are also at least 4 general sonographers available.  It is very easy to put 2 radiographers on
the 1 day.

 

 

The solution has been supported strongly by the .

This solution is resisted by  simply because it is less convenient for the radiographer, and he will back
up his followers, rather than do the right thing. 

 

C) Radiologists still have no control over protocoling patient examinations and the timing of future bookings 

 

 

 

4. In addition I believe that  and ACT health are aware of my complaint/disclosure, but they have
appointed  to perform a preliminary investigation  of me, regarding a complaint. I received notice of this
complaint on the 8th of February.  Please see email correspondence from my solicitor . Can the
commissioner please protect me from this intimidation  

 



 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are
not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this
transmission along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it
for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------



From:
To:  
Cc: ; 
Subject: Re: confusion over PID [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Thursday, 29 March 2018 11:52:47 AM

Dear 

Thank you for the email.

I have many other separate emails to management ( ) regarding
concerns about patient safety and administration practices some resulting in adverse patient outcomes.
By their nature with these emails and followup verbal discussions, meeting notes occurring throughout
2018 and 2018 communicated to management, these would be additional public interest disclosures,
referencing the  public interest disclosure fact sheet 2017.?
Is this correct? 
I will provide the documents next week.

Kind regards

On Thu, Mar 29, 2018 at 9:25 AM,  wrote:

 

I have been speaking with  this morning following your multiple emails.

 

The original PID submitted to  by  is now being dealt with by 
(through Health HR), who will be appointing an independent legal practitioner to

look into the matter.

Your joint complaint to me on 14 /02/18 was that  PID had not been
actioned.  It is not a  separate or new PID as the concerns are one in the same, ie the
appointment of  and all that flows from that appointment.

 

Following that 14/02/18 meeting,  engaged in direct communication with
Health Directorate, which has now resulted in the original ( ) PID being
investigated.  This investigation will also provide advice to the Commissioner who will be
responding on behalf of the Chief Minister in due course.

 

The separate preliminary assessments on various allegations between various doctors are not
the domain of .  Again that is being dealt with by independently Health HR.
(  is not conducting those PAs.)



 

Recruiting additional witnesses does not create additional PIDs when the subject matter is the
same. (The appointed investigator will seek information from appropriate witnesses during
their process). I refer you to Section 20 (f) & (g) of the PID Act.

 

Once again, allow the process to run its course.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 28 March 2018 5:24 PM
To: 
Subject: confusion over PID

 

Dear  

 



I spoke to  today. 

 

She said that ACT Health is only investigating  original PID from the November
3rd to 

 

I wanted to ask who was investigating the public interest disclosure, handed to you on
the 14th February and attached to this email, and also the email from  to
you on that day 

 

I would also include 

- the conversations that  and I had with you on the day

- selected printed emails handed to you

- the email reply of  from 11th December, to the resent PID from 
December

 

Could you tell me who is investigating these PIDs?

 

Also of concern to me, is that the ACT health PAs cannot audit email correspondence,
according to . 

I believe that the original PID was actively ignored, in addition to the appropriate
repeated clinical advice in emails and meetings from the Radiologists regarding
implementing standard diagnostic Breast protocols to improve patient safety.  

 

 

best wishes 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear  

 



1) I attach my Public interest disclosure, submitted to  by email on November 3rd

 

I followed up this email with further emails to  and his  and  on the 15th November. I
also phoned up  on the 15th and documented our conversation 

 

 also told  of the emailed public disclosure on the 24th of November and also emailed him on that day 

 

I believe  also emailed  and  on the 13 December

 

 finally responded on the 22nd December, claiming that it had gone into his spam box. 

 

 

I would like to disclose that maladministration continues with consequent risk to patients:

 

2) Mammography examinations are still performed without radiologist supervision. These are now obtained on Friday, and on
one occasion Saturday 

 

 

see RANZCR guidelines  below 

 

“13.4.3 Review of Appropriateness of Request 

The radiologist shall be readily contactable to discuss and, if necessary, alter the conduct of the
imaging examination. 

Indicators 

1. Practice records show that the radiologist rostered for its mammography services is available to discuss the
request and when necessary alter the conduct of the mammography examination. 

13.4.4 Mammography Examinations 

The radiologist shall be responsible for ensuring the implementation and adherence of
appropriate written protocols to be followed by members of the imaging team. 

The radiologist shall be available to personally attend the patient in order to alter the conduct
of the examination. 

Indicators 

1.



Practice records show that the radiologist rostered for mammography services is available to
personally attend the patient and/or direct the radiographer in relation to positioning that is consistent
with the Mammography Quality Control Manual[48] protocols. 

2.

Its professional supervision arrangements for mammography provide for the rostered radiologist being
able to request repeat or additional projections (eg. magnification views) when these are required to
achieve a diagnostic quality examination. “

 

 

 

3.

These guidelines are also applicable to the claiming of Medicare Benefits, but I believe that billing still 

continues, representing medicare fraud, 

 

“according to the medicare benefits schedule- 1)Professional supervision

Mammography services (items 59300 to 59318) are not eligible for a Medicare

rebate unless the diagnostic imaging procedure is performed under the

professional supervision of a:

(a) specialist in the specialty of diagnostic radiology who is available to

monitor and influence the conduct and diagnostic quality of the examination, and,

if necessary, to personally attend on the patient; or

(b) if paragraph (a) cannot be complied with:

(i) in an emergency; or

(ii) because of medical necessity in a remote location.

Note: Practitioners do not have to apply for a remote area exemption in these

circumstances.”

 

 

 

This issue would be easily solved by either rostering a radiologist on, to supervise the Mammograms or better still,
acquiring both the Mammograms and ultrasounds on the same day. This second option could be achieved by rostering
2 radiographers ( one for Mammograms and one for ultrasound) on the same day. This would be const neutral , more
efficient and also more convenient for patients. This is standard practice throughout Australia 

 

 claims that this is impossible, yet there are  3 Mammography radiographers, one who also does
Breast ultrasound. There are also at least 4 general sonographers available.  It is very easy to put 2 radiographers on



the 1 day.

 

 

The solution has been supported strongly by the 

This solution is resisted by  simply because it is less convenient for the radiographer, and he will back up
his followers, rather than do the right thing. 

 

C) Radiologists still have no control over protocoling patient examinations and the timing of future bookings 

 

 

 

4. In addition I believe that  and ACT health are aware of my complaint/disclosure, but they have
appointed  to perform a preliminary investigation  of me, regarding a complaint. I received notice of this
complaint on the 8th of February.  Please see email correspondence from my solicitor . Can the
commissioner please protect me from this intimidation  

 

 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not
the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission
along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose,
nor disclose its contents to any other person.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------



From:
To:
Cc:  )
Subject: RE: confusion over PID [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Thursday, 29 March 2018 9:25:50 AM

 
I have been speaking with  this morning following your multiple emails.
 
The original PID submitted to  by  is now being dealt with by 

(through Health HR), who will be appointing an independent legal practitioner to look into
the matter.
Your joint complaint to me on 14 /02/18 was that  PID had not been actioned. 
It is not a  separate or new PID as the concerns are one in the same, ie the appointment of 

 and all that flows from that appointment.
 
Following that 14/02/18 meeting,  engaged in direct communication with
Health Directorate, which has now resulted in the original ( ) PID being
investigated.  This investigation will also provide advice to the Commissioner who will be
responding on behalf of the Chief Minister in due course.
 
The separate preliminary assessments on various allegations between various doctors are not
the domain of .  Again that is being dealt with by independently Health HR.
(  is not conducting those PAs.)
 
Recruiting additional witnesses does not create additional PIDs when the subject matter is the
same. (The appointed investigator will seek information from appropriate witnesses during their
process). I refer you to Section 20 (f) & (g) of the PID Act.
 
Once again, allow the process to run its course.
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From:  



Sent: Wednesday, 28 March 2018 5:24 PM
To: 
Subject: confusion over PID
 
Dear  
 
I spoke to  today. 
 
She said that ACT Health is only investigating original PID from the November
3rd to 
 
I wanted to ask who was investigating the public interest disclosure, handed to you on the
14th February and attached to this email, and also the email from  to you on
that day 
 
I would also include 
- the conversations that  and I had with you on the day
- selected printed emails handed to you
- the email reply of  from 11th December, to the resent PID from 
December
 
Could you tell me who is investigating these PIDs?
 
Also of concern to me, is that the ACT health PAs cannot audit email correspondence,
according to . 
I believe that the original PID was actively ignored, in addition to the appropriate repeated
clinical advice in emails and meetings from the Radiologists regarding implementing
standard diagnostic Breast protocols to improve patient safety.  
 
 
best wishes 
 

 
 
 
 
Dear  
 
1) I attach my Public interest disclosure, submitted to  by email on November 3rd
 
I followed up this email with further emails to  and his PA  and  on the 15th November. I also
phoned up Courtney Attwood on the 15th and documented our conversation 
 

 also told Mr Bone of the emailed public disclosure on the 24th of November and also emailed him on that day 
 
I believe  also emailed  and r on the 13 December
 
Mr Bone finally responded on the 22nd December, claiming that it had gone into his spam box. 
 
 
I would like to disclose that maladministration continues with consequent risk to patients:
 
2) Mammography examinations are still performed without radiologist supervision. These are now obtained on Friday, and on one
occasion Saturday 
 
 
see RANZCR guidelines  below 
 



“13.4.3 Review of Appropriateness of Request 
The radiologist shall be readily contactable to discuss and, if necessary, alter the conduct of the
imaging examination. 

Indicators 

1. Practice records show that the radiologist rostered for its mammography services is available to discuss the
request and when necessary alter the conduct of the mammography examination. 

13.4.4 Mammography Examinations 
The radiologist shall be responsible for ensuring the implementation and adherence of
appropriate written protocols to be followed by members of the imaging team. 

The radiologist shall be available to personally attend the patient in order to alter the conduct of
the examination. 

Indicators 

1.

Practice records show that the radiologist rostered for mammography services is available to personally attend
the patient and/or direct the radiographer in relation to positioning that is consistent with the
Mammography Quality Control Manual protocols. 

2.

Its professional supervision arrangements for mammography provide for the rostered radiologist being able to
request repeat or additional projections (eg. magnification views) when these are required to achieve a
diagnostic quality examination. “

 

 
 
3.
These guidelines are also applicable to the claiming of Medicare Benefits, but I believe that billing still 
continues, representing medicare fraud, 
 
“according to the medicare benefits schedule- 1)Professional supervision
Mammography services (items 59300 to 59318) are not eligible for a Medicare
rebate unless the diagnostic imaging procedure is performed under the
professional supervision of a:
(a) specialist in the specialty of diagnostic radiology who is available to
monitor and influence the conduct and diagnostic quality of the examination, and,
if necessary, to personally attend on the patient; or
(b) if paragraph (a) cannot be complied with:
(i) in an emergency; or
(ii) because of medical necessity in a remote location.
Note: Practitioners do not have to apply for a remote area exemption in these
circumstances.”
 
 
 
This issue would be easily solved by either rostering a radiologist on, to supervise the Mammograms or better still,
acquiring both the Mammograms and ultrasounds on the same day. This second option could be achieved by rostering 2
radiographers ( one for Mammograms and one for ultrasound) on the same day. This would be const neutral , more
efficient and also more convenient for patients. This is standard practice throughout Australia 
 

 claims that this is impossible, yet there are  3 Mammography radiographers, one who also does Breast
ultrasound. There are also at least 4 general sonographers available.  It is very easy to put 2 radiographers on the 1 day.
 
 
The solution has been supported strongly by the .
This solution is resisted by  simply because it is less convenient for the radiographer, and he will back up his
followers, rather than do the right thing. 
 

[48] 



C) Radiologists still have no control over protocoling patient examinations and the timing of future bookings 
 
 
 
4. In addition I believe that  and ACT health are aware of my complaint/disclosure, but they have appointed

 to perform a preliminary investigation  of me, regarding a complaint. I received notice of this complaint on
the 8th of February.  Please see email correspondence from my solicitor . Can the commissioner please
protect me from this intimidation  
 
 





From:
To:
Subject: Fwd: Re:

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: 
Date: 22 March 2018 at 11:23:04 am AEDT
To: 
Subject: Re: 

Dear 
Thanks for your advice.
I agree with the approach you are taking in utilising independent assessors.
I look forward to your advice in due course.
Kind regards

Sent from my iPad

On 20 Mar 2018, at 4:22 pm, 
wrote:

Dear ,
 
Please see the attached letter from 

.
 
Best Regards,
 



From:
To:
Subject: Re:

Dear 
Thanks for your advice.
I agree with the approach you are taking in utilising independent assessors.
I look forward to your advice in due course.
Kind regards

Sent from my iPad

On 20 Mar 2018, at 4:22 pm,  wrote:

Dear ,
 
Please see the attached letter from 

 
Best Regards,
 









From:
To:
Cc:
Date: Tuesday, 20 March 2018 4:22:47 PM
Attachments: Letter from  RE- PID.pdf

Dear ,
 
Please see the attached letter from .
 
Best Regards,
 





 
It would seem the complaint to my office relates to a lack of perceived action
regarding the original PID submitted to DDG Bone in November 2017.  Are you
able to provide advice as to what actions Health Directorate intend taking in
relation to that alleged PID and whether there has been any further
communication between  and ?
 
I would appreciate your earliest advice in order that I might respond to 

 and  and also on behalf of the Chief Minister.
 
Thank you for considering this matter.
 
Regards
 

 
 
 
 



From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: Complaint re Radiology Dept [DLM=Sensitive: Personal]
Date: Tuesday, 13 March 2018 3:53:55 PM

HI  

Thank you for your advice 

I forgot to mention, although you may already know, that the position was advertised 3 
times. not twice 

The first time, if was advertised at 137 415 dollars as chief of clinical operations. Please 
see below from gazette April 2017

My understanding is that was  longstanding renumeration of the position.

Then the position  was upgraded to 270 000, level executive 2.6, for the 2nd advertisement 

That is an extraordinary change in renumeration and promotion for the same position 

best wishes 

 

Health

Selection documentation for the following positions may be downloaded from 
http://www.health.act.gov.au/employment.
Apply online at http://www.health.act.gov.au/employment

Canberra Hospital and Health Services
Chief of Clinical Operations
Imaging Director of Medical Imaging
Senior Officer Grade A $137,415, Canberra (PN: 27405) Gazetted: 6 April 2017

Closing Date: 20 April 2017
Details: About us: ACT Health is a values-led Directorate. Our values guide our day to day actions, behaviours, 
decisions and communications to successfully deliver the best services to meet the needs of our community. 
They were developed by us, for us and are unique to our work. Overview of the work area and position: The 
Director of Medical Imaging is responsible to the Executive Director Canberra Hospital and Health Services for 
the operational leadership and management of the Medical Imaging department and to develop, support, and 
supervise teams and individuals in order to provide high quality, efficient, professional and friendly services to 
patients and referrers whilst achieving business and clinical goals and targets. This includes managing the 
Department’s budget. Eligibility/Other Requirements: Professional experience in a similar or related 
environment; experience in leadership and management of multi disciplinary teams; experience in developing 
and maintaining key internal and external stakeholder relationships; demonstrated operational, financial and 
business acumen; demonstrated knowledge of quality, safety and risk in a health care setting or similar. Prior to 
commencement successful candidates will be required to undergo a pre-employment Police check.
Contact Officer: Tonia Alexander (02) 6244 2169 tonia.alexan 



On 6 Mar. 2018, at 12:59 pm,  wrote:

Hi 
 
Following on from our telephone conversation yesterday, I have had discussions 
with . While  

 notes your request for an audience, he is waiting on advice from 
Health Directorate to provide context to the broader issues associated with the 
Canberra Hospital and associated recruitment processes.
 
Following that advice, the Commissioner may seek further information, at which 
time a meeting can be facilitated.
 

 has also been briefed on the request from  to meet 
with you, based on the information you provided yesterday.  In line with my advice, 

 supports the notion that direct communication often results in 
the resolution of issues and you are therefore encouraged to take advantage of  

 invitation.
 
In the interim, please allow the process to take its course.   
 



From:
To:
Subject: RE: Introductory meeting -  [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Friday, 9 March 2018 9:47:38 AM

Hi Ian
 
Your day for Tuesday 10 April currently is:
 

·         11-11.30AM – Introductory meeting with (Woden)
·         12-12.30PM – Introductory meeting with  (Dickson)
·         1PM – Joint Council (Nara Centre)

 
Are you attending the entire Joint Council meeting? If you would like more time between
meetings I can reschedule the meeting with  as I suspect it would be
easier to find a new time with him rather than with .
 
Kind regards

 
-----Original Message-----
From  
Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2018 6:05 PM
To: 
Subject: Re: Introductory meeting - 
 
hi 
Can you double check this one pls.
My phone diary is showing  at 11.30-12.00, and I also have the ACT joint council
meeting at 1pm (with  was going to attend too) Thanks 
 
Sent from my iPad
 
> On 6 Mar 2018, at 12:20 pm,  wrote:
>
> Good afternoon
>
> This meeting has been scheduled to introduce  to 

 newly appointed .
>
> Kind regards,



>
>
>
>
>
>
>
> <ATT30676>
> <meeting.ics>



From:
To:
Subject: Re: Introductory meeting - 

hi 
Can you double check this one pls.
My phone diary is showing  at 11.30-12.00, and I also have the ACT joint council meeting at 1pm
(with  was going to attend too)
Thanks

Sent from my iPad

> On 6 Mar 2018, at 12:20 pm,  wrote:
>
> Good afternoon
>
> This meeting has been scheduled to introduce to 
newly appointed 
>
> Kind regards,





From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Complaint re Radiology Dept [DLM=Sensitive: Personal]
Date: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 12:59:51 PM

Hi 
 
Following on from our telephone conversation yesterday, I have had discussions with 

. While  notes your request for
an audience, he is waiting on advice from Health Directorate to provide context to the broader
issues associated with the Canberra Hospital and associated recruitment processes.
 
Following that advice,  may seek further information, at which time a meeting
can be facilitated.
 

 has also been briefed on the request from  to meet with you, based
on the information you provided yesterday.  In line with my advice,  supports
the notion that direct communication often results in the resolution of issues and you are
therefore encouraged to take advantage of  invitation.
 
In the interim, please allow the process to take its course.   
 





From:
To:
Subject: The canberra hospital public interest disclosure
Date: Monday, 5 March 2018 12:35:20 PM

Dear 

Thank you for investigating our public interest disclosure

I believe your chief investigator, , has let you know that we would like to meet with you.

, clinical director at TCH medical imaging, myself and  would like to request
an appointment with you as soon as possible. We are under a lot of stress due to the PID,  and finding it difficult
to perform our duties at work

Kind regards,





From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: Health matter [DLM=Sensitive]
Date: Friday, 2 March 2018 9:37:31 AM

Dear 
 
I look forward to meeting with you at a time that suits.  In the interim, a matter has come to
my attention which would be best advanced to allow the timely consideration of the issues.

  
By way of background, on 14 February 2018,  and  met with 

 (representing my office) for the purpose of disclosing a PID. The substance of their
claimed PID was that the previous PID submitted to  on 3 November 2017 by 

, had not been actioned despite their numerous requests for feed-back (emails
were provided to support their claim).  At the same meeting both doctors presented an
unsigned letter addressed to myself relating to the appointment of .  In essence
this letter contained similar allegations to the  letter above, focussing on the
appointment of .
 
Preliminary enquiries through Health HR resulted in a response from , who advised
that the original PID had not been actioned; it had been recovered from his spam filter on 22
December 2017 and he had advised  that he would get back to her in due
course.  As at 14 February 2018,  advised that  had not
received a response.
 
It would seem the complaint to my office relates to a lack of perceived action regarding the
original PID submitted to  in November 2017.  It would be helpful if you were to
provide advice as to the actions Health Directorate is taking, or intends to take, in relation to
that alleged PID and whether there has been any further communication between 
and 
 
I also mention that in related correspondence, on 8 February 2018,  (BAL
Lawyers) wrote to  about concerns  had in relation to a
preliminary assessment (PA) being conducted by  about her, believing the
PA was a direct result of the 3 November 2017 PID she had submitted to , that
complained about  recent appointment and alleged subsequent
mismanagement of the Radiology Department as a result. Further, in correspondence dated
6 February 2018,  wrote
to the Chief Minister et al, alleging corruption at the Canberra Hospital as a result of the
appointment of .  This complaint was referred to CMTEDD for a response
and any advice you provide in relation to the PID matter above, is likely to assist in this
regard.  
 
I would appreciate your earliest advice in order that I might respond to  and

, and to assist CMTEDD in responding on behalf of the Chief Minister.
 
Thanks for your consideration.
 

Sch 2 s2(a)(ii)

Sch 2 s2(a)(ii)



Kind regards
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



From:
To:
Subject: FW:  - ACT Health [DLM=Sensitive: Personal]
Date: Tuesday, 27 February 2018 11:54:55 AM
Attachments:  - ACT Health.vcf

Hi 
 
This is the contact details for .
 
 

 




